
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

14 November 2018

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE B will be held in the Council Chamber at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2018 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4 - Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting. 3 - 4

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

Items Recommended for Approval.

6.  DM/18/1274 23 and 25 Bolnore Road, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, RH16 4AB

5 - 12

7.  DM/18/4122 Recreation Ground, Janes Lane, Burgess Hill, 
West Sussex, RH15 0QJ

13 - 46



Items Recommended for Refusal.

None.

Other Matters.

None.

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given.

Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

To: Members of Planning Committee B: Councillors C Hersey, A Watts Williams, P Coote, 
S Hatton, C Holden, A MacNaughton, N Mockford, P Moore, R Salisbury, L Stockwell and 
R Whittaker

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee B  
held on 25 October 2018  
from 7:00p.m. to 7.05p.m. 

 
 
Present:    Chris Hersey (Chairman)  

Anthony Watts Williams* (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Phillip Coote* Andrew MacNaughton Robert Salisbury 
Colin Holden* Pru Moore Rex Whittaker 
Sue Hatton* Norman Mockford  
   
* Absent 
Also Present: None. 
 
 
1. SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4 

 
Councillor M. Hersey substituted for Cllr Watts Williams. Councillor Ash-Edwards 
substituted for Councillor Coote. 

 
2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Watts Williams, Councillor Coote, Councillor 

Hatton and Councillor Holden.  
 
3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 

ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 
             
 None.    
 
4. ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS. 
 

None. 
 
5. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with the addition of the 
following comments.  Roger Crouch a local resident spoke against the application 
“and requested that a number of photos with commentary be passed to each 
member of the Committee.  The Chairman asked committee members to review 
these documents and consider during the consideration of the application.” 

 
6. APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS CONSIDERED 

DM/18/3584 - 85 Mackie Avenue, Hassocks, West Sussex, BN6 8NJ 
 
The Chairman introduced the application to erect and install a 7.45m wide by 3.36m 
single storey glass roof veranda onto the rear elevation. He noted that it was before 
the committee as the applicant is a District Council Member. As there were no 
Members wishing to speak on this item, the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation to approve, as set out in the Report which was agreed unanimously. 

 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 3

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved. 

 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 

WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None. 

Meeting closed at 7.05pm. 

 

Chairman. 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 4



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Planning Committee B 

22 NOV 2018 

RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 

Burgess Hill 

DM/18/4122

©Crown Copyright and database rights  2012 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

RECREATION GROUND JANES LANE BURGESS HILL WEST SUSSEX 
PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT TO INCLUDE MULTIPLAY TOWER OF 
6.9M HEIGHT. 
MR TONY JOHNSON 

POLICY: Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA) / Sewer Line (Southern Water) / Sewer Line 
(Southern Water) / Sewer Line (Southern Water) / Sewer Line 
(Southern Water) / SWT Bat Survey /  

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 5

Agenda Item 6



 

ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 3rd December 2018 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Colin Holden / Cllr Kirsty Page /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Joanne Fisher 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the refurbishment of the existing playground to 
include a multi-play tower of 6.9 metres in height at the Recreation Ground in Janes 
Lane, Burgess Hill.  
 
The application has been referred to Committee because the land is owned by the 
Council. 
 
The proposed multi-play tower is considered to be of an appropriate design and 
scale in keeping with the existing use of the site as a play area and the wider 
recreation ground, and will not cause detriment to the character area. In addition, 
due to the location, orientation and design of the play tower, the proposal will not 
cause significant harm to visual amenity or the amenities to nearby residential 
occupiers. 
 
The proposal therefore complies with polices Policies DP24 and DP26 of the District 
Plan, policy LR3 of the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan and the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
Appendix A. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1 letter of OBJECTION raising concerns on the height of the tower which is 
considered to be out of keeping with the local area, as well as concerns that the 
tower would result in a loss of privacy and provide clear views into gardens, ground 
floor and first floor windows of residential properties of 160 -166 (even) Junction 
Road and future development of Manor Court.  
 
  

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 6



 

SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
TOWN COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS 
 
To be reported. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Planning permission is sought for the refurbishment of the existing playground to 
include a multi-play tower of 6.9 me
[...]

 
None. 
 
 
 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 12



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Planning Committee B 

22 NOV 2018 

RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 

Haywards Heath 

DM/18/1274

©Crown Copyright and database rights  2012 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

23 AND 25 BOLNORE ROAD HAYWARDS HEATH WEST SUSSEX RH16 
4AB 
DEMOLITION OF DWELLING AT NO. 25 AND GARAGE AT NO. 23 
BOLNORE ROAD AND REDEVELOPMENT TO FORM 15 SHELTERED 
DWELLINGS FOR THE ELDERLY, COMPRISING 8 RETIREMENT 
COTTAGES AND 7 RETIREMENT APARTMENTS, INCLUDING 
COMMUNAL FACILITIES, ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. 
AMENDED PLANS RECIEVED 01/11/2018, ELEVATIONS TO 
APARTMENTS AND RETENTION OF NORWEGIAN MAPLE. 
MR PETER TANNER 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 13

Agenda Item 7



 

POLICY: Built Up Areas / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / SWT 
Bat Survey / Highways Agreement (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 30th November 2018 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Jim Knight / Cllr Geoff Rawlinson /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Susan Dubberley 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Head of Economic Promotion and Planning 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is being sought for the demolition of dwelling at no. 25 and 
garage at no. 23 Bolnore Road and redevelopment to form 15 sheltered dwellings for 
the elderly, comprising 8 retirement cottages and 7 retirement apartments, including 
communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping. 
 
The apartment building would be sited at the front of the site in the current location of 
No. 25 and the detached garages of both Nos 23 and 25 Bolnore Road. The 
proposal is for a two storey building designed in an Art and Craft style to reflect the 
design of the existing properties in the street including No.23. 
 
The 8 cottages to the rear would be sited adjacent to the rear boundary and 
arranged as 4 sets of semi-detached propertie
[...]
 such as drainage, 
impact on neighbouring amenities, traffic and the Ashdown Forest. 
 
The application is therefore considered to comply with policies DP4, DP6, DP17, 
DP26, DP20, DP21, DP29, DP37, DP38, DP39 and DP41 of the District Plan, 
policies E7, E9, E13, and H8 of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan and the 
broader requirements of the NPPF. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation A: It is recommended that planning permission be approved 
subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure 
contributions and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B:It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a 
satisfactory signed planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure 
requirements by the 22nd  February 2019, then it is recommended that permission 
be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 and DP21 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development.' 
 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
8 letters of objection raising the following concerns: 
 
• Recognise that there has been an improvement in the quality of the design of this 

development. The loss of the house at number 25 is an error which could be 
avoided. This house is one of six which make a coherent unit. 

• The loss of the Norwegian Maple at the front of the site. 
• Beech tree on frontage should be retained and there should be additional 

planting of semi-mature trees on the frontage.  
• In addition to bat and birds boxes more biodiversity infrastructure should be 

secured. 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 15



 

• The garden remaining at number 23 seems small for a property this size and 
should be enlarged by rearranging parking and car-port barn. 

• Insufficient parking would be a spill over of vehicles into Bolnore Road causing 
more damage to road, increasin
[...]
cottages are designed so 
that the stairs can be adapted to accommodate a stair lift if required. 
 
The apartment building would be sited at the front of the site in the current location of 
No. 25 and the detached garages of both Nos 23 and 25 Bolnore Road. The 
proposal is for a two storey building designed in an Art and Craft style to reflect the 
design of the existing properties in the street including No.23. The front and rear 
elevations have gables and the footprint has a stepped element to the rear and side 
elevation together with a stepping down of the ridge line. 
 
Dormers are also proposed in the roof space to provide second bedrooms to the first 
floor apartments. Each apartment would have some private amenity space in the 
form of private patios in the case of the ground floor apartments and balconies for 
the first floor apartments. 
 
The 8 cottages to the rear would be sited adjacent to the rear boundary and 
arranged as 4 sets of semi-detached properties with private rear gardens. The 
houses would have similar design features to that of the apartment building, with 
pitched roof and gables to the front and rear.  
 
A parking area with car ports would be located to the rear of no.23 Bolnore road. The 
proposed materials for both the apartment building and cottages are brickwork, tile 
hanging, white render and dark timber for the elevations. Clay roof tiles are proposed 
for the roof and timber windows and doors. 
 
LIST OF POLICIES 
 
District Plan 
 
The Mid Sussex District Plan (adopted March 2018) forms part of the development 
plan against which the application would be determined.   
 
The relevant policies are: 
 
Policy DP4 - Housing 
Policy DP6 - Settlement Hierarchy 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 20



 

Policy DP17 - Ashdown Forest Special Protection Area (SPA) and Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC)  
Policy DP20 - Securing Infrastructure 
Policy DP21 - Transport  
Policy DP26 - Character and Design  
Policy DP29 - Noise
[...]
licy in the 
development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy which is 
contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published. 
 
Using this as the starting point the development plan in Mid Sussex consists of the 
District Plan (2018) and the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The District Plan has been adopted and the Council can demonstrate a 5 year 
supply of deliverable housing land. 
  
As the proposed development is within the built up area of Haywards Heath, the 
principle of additional windfall housing development is acceptable under Policy DP6 
of the District Plan which states: 
 
"Development will be permitted within towns and villages with defined built-up area 
boundaries. Any infilling and redevelopment will be required to demonstrate that it is 
of an appropriate nature and scale (with particular regard to DP26: Character and 
Design), and not cause harm to the character and function of the settlement." 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 23



 

The Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan has a similar policy, Policy H8, which 
states:   
 
Policy H8 - Housing Development within the Built up Area Boundary - Housing 
development within the Haywards Heath built-up area boundary, as defined, will be 
permitted including infill development and change of use or redevelopment to 
housing where it meets the following criteria: 
 
• The scale, height and form fit unobtrusively with the existing buildings and the 

character of the street scene. 
• Spacing between buildings would respect the character of the street scene. 
• Haywards Heath Town Council Neighbourhood Plan: Our Bright Future - Made 

Version 
• Gaps which provide views out of the Town to surrounding countryside are 

maintained. 
• Materials are compatible with the materials of the existing building. 
• The traditional boundary treatment of an area is retained and, where feasible 

reinforced. 
• The privacy, daylight, sunlight and outlook of adjoining 
[...]
utive Summary it is 
recommended that permission not be granted until such time as these contributions 
have been secured within a signed legal agreement. 
 
Conclusions 
 
Planning permission is being sought for the demolition of dwelling at no. 25 and 
garage at no. 23 Bolnore road and redevelopment to form 15 sheltered dwellings for 
the elderly, comprising 8 retirement cottages and 7 retirement apartments, including 
communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping. 
 
The apartment building would be sited at the front of the site in the current location of 
No. 25 and the detached garages of both Nos 23 and 25 Bolnore Road. The 
proposal is for a two storey building designed in an Art and Craft style to reflect the 
design of the existing properties in the street including No.23. 
 
The 8 cottages to the rear would be sited adjacent to the rear boundary and 
arranged as 4 sets of semi-detached properties with private rear gardens. The 
houses would have similar design features to that of the apartment building, with 
pitched roof and gables to the front and rear. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the NPPF. 
 
National planning policy states that planning should be genuinely plan led. The 
Council has a recently adopted District Plan and is able to demonstrate that it has a 
five year housing land supply. Planning decisions should therefore be in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. As the 
Council can demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing land the planning 
balance set out in the NPPF is an un-tilted one. 
 
Weighing in favour of the scheme is that the development will provide
[...]
1401 
DM/18/1407 
DM/18/1076 
DM/18/1274 
DM/18/1364 
 
Please could I ask you to ensure that the following informative is added to any decision 
notice granting approval: 
 
Informative: Info29 
 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 41



 

The proposed development will require formal address allocation. You are advised to contact 
the Council's Street Naming & Numbering Officer before work starts on site. Details of fees 
and advice for developers can be found at www.midsussex.gov.uk/streetnaming or by phone 
on 01444 477175. 
 
MSDC Culture - 23/04/2018 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on plans for the demolition of dwelling at No. 25 
and garage at No. 23 Bolnore Road and redevelopment to form 15 sheltered dwellings for 
the elderly, comprising 8 retirement cottages and 7 retirement apartments, including 
communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping on behalf of the Head of Corporate 
Resources.  The following leisure contributions are required to enhance capacity and 
provision due to increased demand for facilities in accordance with the Local Plan policy and 
SPD which require contributions for developments of over 5 units.   
 
CHILDRENS PLAYING SPACE 
As this is an age restricted development contributions toward play and kickabout are not 
required in this instance.  
 
FORMAL SPORT 
In the case of this development, a financial contribution of £13,481 is required toward the 
provision of formal sport facilities in Beech Hurst Gardens (tennis and / or bowls), IDP Ref: 
HH/165.    
 
COMMUNITY BUILDINGS 
The provision of community facilities is an essential part of the infrastructure required to 
service new developments to ensure that sustainable communities are created.  In the case 
of this development, a financial contribution of £5,856 is required toward enhancements to 
the Age UK community building in Haywards Heath.  
 
In terms of the scale of contribution required, these figures are calculated on a per head 
formulae bas
[...]
works have been carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
The details shall include a timetable for its implementation and a management and 
maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development which shall include arrangements for 
adoption by any public authority or statutory undertaker and any other arrangements to 
secure the operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime. Maintenance and management 
during the lifetime of the development should be in accordance with the approved details.  
 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 45



 

Reason: To ensure that the proposal is satisfactorily drained and to accord with the NPPF 
requirements, Policy CS13 of the Mid Sussex Local Plan, Policy DP41 of the Pre-
Submission District Plan (2014 - 2031) and Policy …'z'… of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 

Planning Committee B - 22 November 2018 46


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting.
	6 DM/18/1274 23 and 25 Bolnore Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 4AB
	APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS

	7 DM/18/4122 Recreation Ground, Janes Lane, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0QJ
	APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee B
held on Thursday, 22nd November, 2018

from 7.00 pm - 7.41 pm

Present:  C Hersey (Chairman)
 A Watts Williams (Vice-Chair)

P Coote
S Hatton
C Holden

A MacNaughton
N Mockford
P Moore

R Salisbury
L Stockwell
R Whittaker

Also Present: Councillor Webster

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Cllr Holden declared a non-predetermination interest in application DM/18/4122 - 
Recreation Ground, Janes Lane, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0QJ as he is the 
Ward Member for the application. He stated that he comes to the meeting with an 
open mind to consider the representations of the public speakers, Officers and 
Members of the Committee.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

None.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 October 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6. DM/18/1274 - 23 AND 25 BOLNORE ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH16 4AB 

Susan Dubberley, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report for the demolition of 
the dwelling at No.25 and garage at No.23 Bolnore Road and redevelopment to form 
15 sheltered dwellings for the elderly, comprising of 8 retirement cottages and 7 
retirement apartments. She drew attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which noted 



an additional condition and revision to the wording of Recommendation A and 
Condition 11.

Mrs Kaynes & Peter McKerchar, local residents, spoke against the application.

Peter Tanner, on behalf of applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

The Chairman drew attention to the Ward Member, Councillor Knight’s comments 
regarding the application.

A Member sought clarification on the size of the garden at No. 23 after the 
development had been built and whether they intend to put a spiral staircase in the 
sheltered accommodation as she did not feel it be appropriate for retirement 
dwellings. She added that she felt that the application in principle did not meet Policy 
9 of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the spiral staircase is in fact a standard 
staircase that has been designed to be wide enough to accommodate a stair lift if it 
was required. She also confirmed that she does not have the exact figures for the 
size of the garden however which in the officer’s view is reasonable when compared 
to neighbouring properties.
 
Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management, outlined that both 
No. 23 and No. 25 Bolnore Road are neither located in a conservation area nor are 
they listed buildings therefore the properties can be demolished under permitted 
development. He also confirmed as the company building the development is a 
residential company specialising in older person accommodation’ it was considered 
unlikely that the condition of age limits would be removed.

A Member enquired whether the Conservation Officer had commented on the 
application because he could not find their comments in the report.

The Senior Planning Officer explained that the development was deemed too far 
from the conservation area and therefore did not require consultation by the 
Conservation Officer. She added that the Urban Designer has been consulted. 

A Member questioned whether the fact that affordable housing is not provided in the 
scheme will be reflected in the price of the properties.

The Business Unit Leader for Development Management confirmed that although 
they have not provided affordable housing in the scheme, the developer will have to 
pay some £150,000 as part of the S106 contributions which will be used to provide 
affordable housing elsewhere in the District.

A Member sought clarification on how the enforcement action will be carried out to 
ensure that the issues that were raised by local residents in relation to parking by the 
contractors do not occur.

The Business Unit Leader for Development Management drew attention to the 
Agenda Update Sheet which included an update to the Construction Management 
Plan condition requiring detailed parking restrictions for the building contractors. 
However, he did note that the Council cannot place parking restrictions on 
contractors parking on a road when there are not currently any restrictions on the 
highway that prevents anyone from parking on the highway. 



A Member noted the dreadful state of the road condition however did appreciate that 
the applicant has worked hard to ensure that the application is compliant with 
everything.
A Member enquired whether there is a scooter room for the residents of the sheltered 
accommodation.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there is not an area specifically for 
scooters.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Recommendation A: It is recommended that planning permission be approved 
subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure 
contributions and the conditions set in Appendix A.

Recommendation B: It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a 
satisfactory signed planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure 
requirements by the 22nd February 2019, then it is recommended that permission be 
refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the 
following reasons:

1. 'The application fails to comply with policy DP20 and DP21 of the Mid Sussex
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development.'

7. DM/18/4122 - RECREATION GROUND, JANES LANE, BURGESS HILL, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH15 0QJ 

The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed with Members that they did not 
require a presentation from officers. He took Members to the recommendation to 
approve which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined in Appendix A.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.41 pm

Chairman


